44.01 The Employer shall continue to make reasonable provisions for the safety and health of its employees during 

their hours of employment pursuant to the terms of the Occupational Health & Safety Act as amended from time to 

time. 

44.02 An Employee required to wear safety boots or safety shoes shall receive a one hundred and seventy-five 

dollars ($175.00) safety footwear allowance payable at the beginning of April in each year unless a requirement for 

safety boots or safety shoes identified earlier or later in the year in which case, the safety footwear allowance will be 

paid out when requested by the employee and approved by the Supervisor.

[...]

45.01 Layoff Allowance 

(a) When a permanent employee having continuous service of five (5) years or more is laid off, the 

Employer shall pay such an employee a layoff allowance equal to five (5) days' pay for each year 

of continuous service but not exceeding one hundred and twenty-five (125) days' pay at the 

employee's regular rate of pay. Such allowance for part-time employees will be pro-rated on the 

basis of time worked in relation to the hours normally worked by a full-time employee. 

(b) Where an employee is laid off, the layoff allowance shall be paid in a lump sum eighteen (18)